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IN THE C£NTF-tAL AOfllN 13 TRATIVE TR IBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH,

NEU DELHI .
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• ats of Decision;

OA 2132/89

DHARAn PAL

Vs.

THL COMPilSSIONER QF POLICE
& OTHERS

CORAH:

... APPLICANT,

... respondents

HON'BLE SHRI J.P. SHARI^A, MEHBER (3)

For the ApplicTs t

For tha Respondents

. SHRI 3.P.S . SIROHI.

. ns„ AN.1ANA GOSAI with
SHRI S.C, PUR I.

1» Uhethsr Reporters of local papers may be (ju
allouad to see the Judgament ? ^

2. To be referred to the Reporters or not ?

0UDGEP1ENT

(DELIVERED BY HQN'BLE SHRI J.P. SHARPIA, lyiEMBER (j),)
L

U-aO

The applicant is employed as Head Constable^ and is- under

suapansian at the relevant time of filing of this application^

in tha Traffic Police L^nes, Delhi. The grieuancs of ths

applicant is that the SHO/lnspsctor, P.S, Ssamapuri gave adverse

report for the period from 1.4.36 to 31.3.97, The applicant

made a representation against this adverse report dated 13.7.37

rejecting the same by the order dated 24,11.37, The applicant,

in this application has prayed to exp^^nge the adverse remarks
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r^cordsd in the ACR f.r ths period fro. 1.4.36 f 31.3.37 .nd

the ord.r of rejecting the representation be also quashed and
set aside.

2, The applicant has stated that the adverss remarks for

the, period under review is as follou

During the period under report (1,4,36 to
31,3,87) his uork and conduct seamed
unsatisfactory, remained absent, he is
disobedient, always tried to create
problems in the staff, unfaithful, unloyal
to the Government and the force."

The applicant made representation against the same on 1.4.37

(Annaxure A-13), which uas rejected by the DCP/Cast by the

order dated 2.11.37 (Annexure A~14).

3, •'•t is stated that the adverse report conveyed to the

applicant is unjustified, perfunctory, illegal and vague and

is not based on material uhatsoever available yith the

Reporting Officer, The Reporting Officer uas biased, prejudiasa"]

and under undue and illegal influence of Shri V, Rajagopal,

the then DCP/East, uho uas against the applicant and the
the basis of

applicant had made representations PH gentries in the Daily

Diary for registering the case against the then DCP/East

Shri \y, Rajagopal under Section 7 of the Protection of Civil

Rights Act, It is further averred in the application that the

applicant uas never found u/anting in any manner in the

performance of his duty.

4. The respondents contested this application and it is

stated in the reply that the applicant came on transfer from

)>
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5th Bn. Dy-\P t« East District and remairZ.p® sted at Pfilice

Stati©n Seemcpuri f©r the peried fr©m 9.4. 86 t* 5.2.87.

Vkhile he vvaspested at P«lice Station rx he , lo.daed
He remained, abs$FTt ;f:roni duty ; from-gg-.S.8^ to

a DJ). entry N®.7-A •n 2'5.8.86,14.10,86 and 11.12.86 t®

4.6.87 unautherisedly and als® appr#ached the Press to

publicise the subject matter relating t® abcve mentioned

DoD. N®.7-.A. ADepartn^ntal Enquiry was initiated against
unauthorised

the ^plicant for-/ absence w.e.f. 29.8,86 t» 14.10.86
on the conclusion of the oral inquiry
and^is three years approved service was farfeited permanently
by.the arder dated 11.1,89 and his absence period w.e.f,

29.8,86 t® 14.10.86 vi/as decided as leave v^ith«ut pay. He was

a habitual absentee and an®ther departmental enquiry was

initiated against him which is under progress. In view®f

the abcve facts, S.H.O. Seemapuri has given the adverse rep»rt

f®r the period frs^m 1.4.86 t® 31.3.87 and the Bs viewing

Authority agreed vath the said lepsrt. His representation

against adverse report v/as rejected by the JXP. It is the

case ®f the applicant that the Reporting Officer in arder t®

please amd help ' the then DCp/East Shri V. Raj gepal a, made

entries, in the Annual Confidential R®11 with»ut any basis.

5. It is further stated by the respendents that the

Supervis®ry Officer uncter v^/h©m the applicant was wrking has

gi\^n instructions/directions to the applicant from time t«

time during his. posting under the Reporting Officer. The

Reporting Officer op i red"^that the applicant is .. indisc iplined

and als© creating problem in the P®lice Station intentionally.

» • • m4 •
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6. in the rej®inder, the applicant has reiterated the

cantentian raised in the Original ^pplicatien. It is further

stated that the applicant was never given any instruction

or direction fr©m time t© time.

7. I have heard the leerr^d counsel f©r the applicant and

for the respondents. The adverse remarks given ta the applicant

f®r the peri®d under review 1.4.86 t» 31.3.87 has been given
"n

by the immediate Supervis»ry Officer »f the applicant. It is

U immaterial v./hether the applicant was^awarded any punishment

during the peri®d under review. The applicant has prejected
\

the case that on 25.8»86 when he was wsrking as Duty Officer

at Pel ice Station Seemapuri, the then IXP/East Shri V. Hajag®pa-

la g«t infuriated and hurled filthy and abusive language

against the applicant and als© invoked his caste ®n telephone.

Tnis c©n5?ersati©n was recerded by the applicant in the Daily

Diary bearing Ms .7A dated 25.8.86 (Annsxure A-3). It is said

t«B be the basis ©f. giving adverse remarks t® the applicant.

On the basis of making this entry in the Daily Diary, the

applicant was issued a charge-sheet ®n 8.12.86.
on 11«2,37 by the applicant,

cjcXx.kkxgx3cXx5d)c903c ^ csmplaint was made/_to the Addl. Commissioner

of P®lice regarding certain misbehavi®ur attributed to the

DGP/£ast. In this conplaicit. . it is als© stated by the

applicant that the enquiry ®rder dated 9.12.86 is illegal.

It.alse appears from the rec»rd that on 21.10.86 a csmplaint

was als© addressed t® the Direct©r General #f Pslice by the

.... 5.
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applicant (Annexure A-5) . Though, Shri Dayanand, Inspect®r,

has been made a party as resp®ndent in the case but n© separate

reply has been filed by the Rep©rting Officer. The applicant

has als® taken his matter through the G©mrnission f©r 3C/ST,

Ministry ef Home Affairs, thus it is evident from the record

that in the period under review the applicant v/as n©t pulling i

an v\/9ll with the IXP Shri V. Rajgapal a... In this context, the j
I

remark sf the Reporting Officer have t® be judged. Firstly, the
I

entry is regarding wrk.and c©nduct being unsatisfact©ry» The |
i

sec©nd remark is that he remained absent. The third is that j
j

he is discjbedient and alv^ays tried t® create problems in the '

staff and, lastly, thart he is unfaithfull and unl®yal to the |
I
!

G©vt. and f©rce. These remarks have been agreed to by the

Addl, Cemraissioner »f Police, as a B© viewing Officer.

the ceunter it has been stated by the rsspendents that the

applicant has made an entry in D.D. N® ,7A regarding certain

conversation @f the DCP/East ©n telephene in which the applicant

has alleged t© have, been misbehaved and -rebuked,. This fact

©f the applicant, the re f®re, by itself am®unts to an act ©f

disebediance because making an entry in Daily Diary witheut the

due approval of the SHO ©r with®ut bringing the matter to the

notice of the Station Ihcharge, the approach by the applicant

cann©t be said t® be in line v;ith the subordinate staff @f

a disciplined ferce . The applicant has himself filed certain

complaints, made t© higher authorities against the DCP. The

Daily Diary is n®t meant far recording such conversatian unless

it relates to day t© day functiening at the P®lice Station#
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If such matters are recorded in the Daily Diary by the

sub©rdj.nate staff vho is at the time of such communication

h^pens t© be present at the P©lice Station as a Duty

Officer then it will under mine the disci|oline of the Pelice

force itself. The allegations levelled by the applicant

cann©t be gone into these proceedings ;Nor an Inference ;

can be drawn, regarding the correctness sr incorrectness

of the tslk the DQP had on telephone with.the applicant.

Tbe , remark, therefore, by the Supervisory Officer, SHO,

that the applicant is disobedient and always tried t© ere at©

preblems in the staff cannct be said to be without any basis.

8, Regarding the performance of the applicant during the

period under review the applicant has been absenting himself

. . ]yAsufficien-^leng period. Tnough the applicant had justified

his absence on acc©unt of his illness and has also filed

his •

certain certificates ©f/treatment but the fact remains that

remark

the applicant was n©t attending t© his duty and therefo,re, the^

that the work was unsatisfactory cann©t be f®und fault with.

This remark of unsatisfactory v^ark has been also carelated

by the Rep®rting Off icer that helis remaining absent from duty.

Ihe other remark given to the applicant is about his conduct

.... 7 •
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Tne conduct of the applicant waswatchedby the superior officer^^

A Govt. enpl'iyee is expected to act decently both when on duty as

viiell as when he is n@t on duty. The conduct of the appj.icant by

making an entry in the D©>,7a ich is admitted to hira,itself goes

t© show that he was ©verjealeus and excited and has forgotten that

he is a subordinate ecnpl^yee ®f the disciplined f®rce . If tte

higher officer/has acted in a highly gccagant manner with his

subordinate then there are various other courses', open ts such

a subordinate enpLsyee . The subordinate empl®yee has not t© l®ose

his temper or get excited. He has t© keep patience and pursue the

matter departinentally particularly in the force to vhich the applicant

bel©ngs. The applicant remained absent from duty unauthorisedly

though may be ©n medical rest frequently but he shauld have given

I ^
intimation ©r ©btain permission from the Gompetant Authority. WheL '

he has been deputed as Duty Officer, he has been entrusted with

higher responsibility and being aware ®f that if the applicant has -

t® remain either ®n sick leave ®r ©n account ©f any iiiportant v/^rk or

could not attend to his work he has ts give due intimation fer his

ab se nee ,

i

9. It has been clearly averred in the counter that the applicant

has been given instructions and directions during this period. Though

this fact is denied in the rejoinder but it cannot be said that

• . •s8 *
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the immediate Supervisory Officer would not have instructed

or guided his subordinate ivhen occasion aro.se .

10. The learned caunsel for the applicant during the c®urse

of the arguments has als© referred te a Circular issued by

by the Cabinet Secretariat dated 20.5.72 fsr writing

Confidential report. Theugh it is a fact that reference to

specific incidents will be made by way ©f illustration t©

support adverse comments ©f a general nature, for exatiple

inefficiency, dilatsriness, lack of initiative er judgement

etc. In the present case, however, the averment made in the

Original .^plicatisn itself gees t® show that the applicant

has acted in a manner not expected-®f him by making certain

entries in Daily Diary regarding certain c»nversatiiDn en

telephone conveyed t® him. Further, in the afoiesaid c ircul a
ar

it is also mentioned that the Confidential Reports recorded

by differe.nt;departments from time t® time. Ihus, it cann©t

be said that the rep«rt given by the SHO in the prescribed

pr®f©rma was in any way in breach ®f the said circular.

ii* The learned caunsel f@r the applicant also argued that

his representation against the aforesaid adverse remarks has

been disposed of by a nan-speaking ®rder. VhilQ deciding a

representation the Gompetant Authority has to apply- . its mind

4JL- • • ,9»
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t® find Qut whether the Reporting Officer has given the remark ®n

the basis of actual perf'srtnance of the particular employee during

the period under review. Hsw,ever, the rejectit^n by a non-speaking

order will n©t wash®^ »ut the adverse remarks as held by the H»n'ble

Supreme Csurt in LDI Vs. E.G. .Namb©odari (l991 (2) SCR 675),

12. The allegation of malafids against the Reparting Officer, 3H0,

Shri Dayanand is that in @rder t® please the DCP/East, the aforesaid

remark was given t© him by the Rep®rting Officer. This f^fetched

idea cannet be expected in view of the facts given on rec©rd. The

applicant has aisa been pursued in. a departmental inquiry. The

raspendents in their counter have als© averred ab^ut the earlier

conduct ©f the applicant but that is nat material in deciding the ^

pre sent ^pl ic at i©n .

13. Ihe learned caunsel for the applicant alsa argued that it ij

jji tnly after 25.8.86 when the applicant k;as disliked in the performance

®f his w»rk and earlier tQ it the efficiency ©f the ^plicant was

n®t adversely commented up®n. I have gone through the personal file

ef the applicant, this statement of fact given by the learned counsel

fear the applicant cannot be said t© be substantiated by the available

material »n the personal file «f the applicant.

In view ®f the above facts and circumstances, I find that the

present explication is totally devsidof merit and is dismissed

leav^ing the parties t« bear ©wn costs.
S/Vv^ I

(J.P. SHARMA ) 1
IveMBHR (J)


